PRODUCT DATA
65-0249
® U.S. Registered Trademark
Copyright © 2000 Honeywell •  All Rights Reserved
S7810M
 ModBus™ Module
APPLICATION
The Honeywell 7800 SERIES is a microprocessor-based

UMC800 Operator Interface.
Table 9. Expanded Annunciator Status Messages.
Burner Control Type Codes
The burner control type code indicates the exact model
number of the burner control that supplies the DDL timing
messages. The device description is the ASCII string that
appears in the device description field response to function
code 17. The format for function code 17 is provided in Table
10.
249 FAULT 21e: AUX LIMIT #3EA 19
250 FAULT 21d: HIGH LIMITEA 42
251 FAULT 21c: LWCOEA 63
252 FAULT 21b: AUX LIMIT #2EA 18
253 FAULT 21a: AUX LIMIT #1EA 17
254 FAULT 10z: OTHER PREIGN ILKEA 75
255 FAULT 10y: VALVE CLOSUREEA 109
Table 7. Fault Codes. (Continued)
Fault Code
Fault Message
(NOTE: FAULT n: is not in the strings) Fault String Code
Table 8. Fault History Record Format.
Offset Parameter Name Access Format Notes
0 Fault code R U16 See Table 7.
1 Fault String R U16 See Table 6.
2 Sequence State R U16 See Table 5.
3 Filrst line message. R U16 See Table 6.
4 Second line
message
R U16 See Table 6
5 Sequence time R U16 Seconds.
6-7 Total cycles R U32
8-9 Total hours R U32
EA Status
Value
(binary) Status Message
Line 2 String
Code
000 0000 No Expanded Annunciator N/A
XX0 0001 Burner Sw. 23
XX0 0010 Manual Open Switch 72
XX0 0011 Aux. Limit #1 17
XX0 0100 Aux. Limit #2 18
XX0 0101 LWCO 63
XX0 0110 High Limit 42
XX0 0111 Aux. Limit #3 19
XX0 1000 FuelSelect Off 38
XX0 1001 BothFuelSelect 21
XX0 1010 High Oil Pres. 43
XX0 1011 Low Oil Pres. 61
XX0 1100 High Oil Temp 44
XX0 1101 Low Oil Temp. 62
XX0 1110 Atomizing Sw. 14
XX0 1111 High Gas Pres. 41
XX1 0000 Low Gas Pres. 59
XX1 0001 Airflow Sw. 13
XX1 0010 Aux. ILK #4 15
XX1 0011 Aux. ILK #5 16
XX1 0100 All switches on N/A
Other PII (hold or lockout) 75
X0X XXXX Valve Closure (bit 5 = 0
implies an error)
109
0XX XXXX Oil Select N/A
1XX XXXX Gas Select N/A
65-0249   G.R. 8-00 www.honeywell.com
Printed in U.S.A. on recycled
paper containing at least 10%
post-consumer paper fibers.
S7810M MODBUS™ MODULE
Home and Building Control Home and Building Control Honeywell Asia Pacific Inc. Honeywell Europe S.A. Honeywell Latin American
Honeywell Honeywell Limited-Honeywell Limitée Room 3213-3225 3 Avenue du Bourget    Region
1985 Douglas Drive North 35 Dynamic Drive Sun Hung Kai Centre 1140 Brussels 480 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway
Golden Valley, MN  55422 Scarborough, Ontario No. 30 Harbour Road Belgium Suite 200
M1V 4Z9 Wanchai Sunrise FL  33325